PRINTED: 10/23/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING			C 08/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVII	LLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804	ZIP CODE	00/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
F 600	8/8/2023 through 8/10 The following intakes NC00205606, NC002 NC00205694. 3 of 4 result in a deficiency.	205361, NC00205507, and complaint allegations did	Fee	Past noncompliance: r correction required.	no plan of	
SS=G	Free from Abuse and CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)	•	F 60	00		
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to				
	physical abuse, corpo involuntary seclusion	e verbal, mental, sexual, or oral punishment, or ;				
	by: Based on observation and staff interviews, I Assistant interview, a interview the facility for resident to be free fround bleeding with a and a bruise to her rig Resident #2 had strue adjustment remote co to Resident #1's lip at	n, record review, resident Psychiatric Physician's nd the Medical Director ailed to protect the rights of a om abuse. Resident #1 was al laceration to her upper lip, ght index finger and hand. ck Resident #1 with the bed control causing the laceration and pulled a ring from dex finger. This was for 1 of		Past noncompliance: r correction required.	no plan of	
ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

10/20/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		, ,	COMPLETED			
		345010	B. WING			C 08/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ILLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804		00/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	abuse (Resident #2 Findings included: Resident #2 was ad with diagnoses of CDisorder (COPD), pand anxiety. The quarterly Minimassessment dated acognitively intact. Sextensive assistance toileting, and eating Resident #2's care she was dependent emotions, intellecturelated to debility arwas also care plann (ADL) deficit related Resident #1 was ad with diagnoses that depression, and psy Resident #1's quart dated 6/28/23 reveal moderately cognitive was coded as indep	d for resident-to-resident). mitted to the facility on 6/5/22 hronic Obstruction Pulmonary anic disorder, depression, num Data set (MDS) 7/4/23 coded Resident #2 as the was assessed to need e with bed mobility, dressing, . colan, dated 2/28/23 revealed on staff for meeting al, physical, and social needs and depression. Resident #2 and depression. Resident #2 and depression. Resident #2 and depression and weakness. Imitted to the facility on 1/8/23 included Alzheimer's disease,	F 60	1		
	was not receiving a during the 7-day loc A review of Resider revealed as follows:	nt #2's physician orders				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		COMPLETED			
		345010	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHE	/ILLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804	1 00/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 600	time a day for mood 06/01/2022. " Sertraline HCI mouth one time a day PTSD ordered 3/17. " Donepezil HCI Hydrochloride) Give bedtime related to A on 8/04/2023. Review of the progron 8/4/23 at 11:55 A walking in the hallw for help in her room room, she observed her back with a lace was bleeding, and hof blood on them. We resident what had he that her roommate/I punched her in the finger. The note revisinger was bruised a written by Nurse #1 Resident #1 was see evaluation. A progress note writh 11:55 AM for Resident #1 was see evaluation. A progress note writh 11:55 AM for Resident #1 was see evaluation.	ve 1 capsule by mouth one I symptoms ordered Tablet 50 MG Give 3 tablet by ay for Depression/anxiety/	F 60		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345010	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVI	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804	DDE	08/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	DATE
F 600	physical assault resustaff dispensed medin custody. A review of Resident discharge summary on 8/4/23 and had a laceration to her upp 3 dissolvable sutures the facility with an arreturned to the facility. Nurse #1, the assign #2 on 8/4/23 was into PM. Nurse #1 stated cart in the hallway or Resident #1 yell for hwent to check on Rebleeding from her lip she was hit by Residhelp and stayed in the sitting on his bed where bed. Nurse #2 easked to call the Adnithe Administrator, Ur Social Worker (SW) residents' room. Nur what happened, and face and her right poremoved Resident #2 placed on 1 to 1 mor assessed Resident #2 cut on her upper lip a right index finger. Reher roommate had his	Monday related to domestic alting in injury. The nursing cation for Resident #2 while #1's hospital records revealed she was evaluated 1.5-centimeter-long er lip. The resident received and was released back to attibiotic. Resident #1 ya t 7:30 PM on 8/4/23. ed nurse for Resident #1 and erviewed on 8/8/23 at 1:21 d she was on her medication in 8/4/23 and she heard in the lip. Nurse #1 immediately is ident #1 and she was in Resident #1 told Nurse #1 ent #2. Nurse #1 yelled for re room; Resident #2 was idened the room and was in inistrator. Nurse #2 called in it Nurse Manager, and the land they all went to the lase #1 asked Resident #2 he stated he hit her in the land found her to have a land a bruised and bleeding resident #1 told Nurse #1 that ther in the face. The MD	F	600		
	Resident #1 to be se	#1 and gave orders for nt to the Emergency Room d the police were called by				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING			C 08/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	the jail. Nurse #1 stacowering and shaking himself for what he he her that he had hit his she kept asking for halready been given. Resident #1 was inte PM. She stated her lup to the edge of her and did something to stated he had never before, and she was after the incident hap missed him and want Resident #1 was obsarea to her upper lip hand near her index bruised with a small, An interview with Res 8/10/23 at 10:38 AM for her pills but the nepills to her. He report often when she has a trying to help her stop slapped her in the me was lying beside her, in the air and I grabb her hand." Resident	d Resident #2 was sent to sted Resident #2 was g because he was upset with ad done. Resident #2 told is wife in the face because er medications that she had rviewed on 8/8/23 at 2:15 husband, Resident #2, came bed and hit her in the mouth her right hand. Resident #1 done anything like that not afraid to be around him pened. She stated she tied to see him badly. erved to have a scabbed with 3 sutures. Her right finger was swollen and scabbed area.	F 6	,			
	with his wife and did The Unit Manager sta PM on 8/8/23 that sh that occurred on 8/4/	e stated he missed being not want to lose her. ated in an interview at 2:45 e did not witness the incident 23. The Unit Manager It to the residents' room					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING _			C 08/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVIL	LE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804	1	00/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	because Resident #2 stated she assessed while he was isolated room. The Unit Manaknown Resident #2 to behavior like that and stated he was upset were morseful for what he was interviewed and Resident #1 and #2's The SW stated Resident #1 and #2's The SW stated Resident #1 with the band took a ring off he Resident #2 was upset struck Resident #1 arfor her and that he need to the SW that arrested because the injury for Resident #1 any behaviors while be that he was unable to Nurse #2 was interviewed and saw the two resident #1. Resident #1 and saw the two resident and saw the two resident #1 and saw the two resident #1 an	had hit Resident #1. She Resident #2 for injuries from Resident #1 in another ager stated she had not be aggressive or show any while he was with her, he with him-self and looked very had done to his wife. the Social Worker (SW) stated she was called to the room with the Administrator. ent #2 had hit Resident #1 lice. While with Resident #2 he stated to her that he hit hed controller on her mouth finger. The SW said het with himself that he had hed said he felt responsible her wanted to harm his wife. harrested Resident #2 and har 48 hours. The police Resident #2 had to be incident had resulted in an her Resident #2 did not have her manner and her was sad	F 6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING _			C 08/10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT ASHEVILLE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 600 Continued From page 6 The Medical Director (MD) was interviewed on 8/8/23 at 11:50 AM. He reported Resident #2 had not shown aggression prior to the incident on 8/4/23. The MD stated he was notified by the facility on 8/4/23 that Resident #2 had pen arrested and sent to a detention center and was not allowed to see or speak to Resident #1. The MD had assessed Resident #1 earlier on 8/8/23, and said she		CODE					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	The Medical Direct 8/8/23 at 11:50 AM had not shown agg 8/4/23. The MD s facility on 8/4/23 th Resident #1 and graph to the ER for evaware Resident #2 a detention center speak to Resident Resident #1 earlier seemed good, but (Resident #2). Price stated he had no concept Resident #2 residing and felt they would other again. An interview conduphysician Assistan revealed she had reany aggressive belor any other resident incident she assess was remorseful for he was embarrassed Psychiatric PA stat was a threat to any stated to the Psychologing for medical received, he got from the Psychiatric PA allowed to see or Sorders until the case On 8/10/23 at 10:3	or (MD) was interviewed on I. He reported Resident #2 gression prior to the incident on tated he was notified by the at Resident #2 had struck ave an order to send Resident raluation. The MD said he was I had been arrested and sent to and was not allowed to see or #1. The MD had assessed	F	600			

C 08/10/2023
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20AD 28804
VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345010	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804	IP CODE	08/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA	DATE
F 600	with Resident #2 was occurred. On 8/9/23 the Admir following corrective a ldentify those resider likely to suffer, a serior result of the noncompon 8/4/23, Resident calling for help from hwith Resident #2. Whroom, Resident #1 www. was bleeding and hebruised and swollen. Resident #1 what has her husband Resider (with remote control of intervened and remoroom, and he was plafacility administrator after providing safety completed resident and first aid was admitted with orders to send revaluation of injuries made appropriate care presentatives, APS submitted. Facility in staff and resident intervened police were diagnosis of Alzheimor The officer at the facility in officer at the facility	with the resident. Everything is normal until the incident instrator provided the action plan: Ints who have suffered, or ous adverse outcome as a pliance: Ints was heard by a staff member over room where she resides in the nurse entered the as in her bed and her mouth or right index finger was When the nurse asked ind happened, she stated that in #2 had hit her in the face. In the face of the first index finger was in the face of the interest in the face. In the face of the first index finger was in the face of the first index finder in the face of the first index finder in the face of the first index first in the face of the first index first in the face. In the face of the first index first in the face of the first index first in the face of the first index first in the face. In the first index first in the face of the first index first in the face of the first index first in the face. In the first index first	F6	500		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING			C 08/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804		00/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Center with all needed medication administricare for Resident #2. facility via ambulance department with 3 sti of lip. No further injurievaluation at the emerical Resident #2 is a long admitted to the facilitidiagnosis of Alzheim dementia without bed depressive disorder, osteoarthritis, hyperto 6/26/23 his BIM sconimpaired). He receive and was last seen or on 7/31/23 by medical fall on 7/28/23. Specify the action the process or system faradverse outcome frowhen the action will be because all residents physically abused by following plan has been this issue: On 8/4/23 at 1155 Restaff supervision and the licensed nurses with the staff supervision and the staff	combe County Detention and medication and ation record to be able to Resident #1 returned to the a from the emergency tches in place to the inside ries were noted upon ergency department. Interm care resident who was an ergency department of the primary er's Disease, unspecified anavioral disturbance, major unspecified atrial fibrillation, emsion, and constipation. On the was a 9 (moderately es ongoing psych services and 7/18/23 by psych and seen all provider for follow-up post entity will take to alter the illure to prevent a serious en occurring or recurring, and the complete:	F 60				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345010	B. WING		0	C 8/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER US HEALTH AT ASHEVII	LLE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804		<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	these residents and a might have been indicated any abuse during their interaction state there have never abusive relationship is on 8/4/23, education the facility Abuse Poli Management Policy. by 8/8/23 will not be a completed. The DON monitoring completion on 8/6/23, Resident and Buncombe County Doto not have contact with facility. On 8/6/23 at 5:00pm facility on 1:1 supervity Room 102 with an appropriate unit of Resident and provider for son every 15-minute of supervision. The medical provider and deel every 15-minute characteristics are supervision. The medical every 15-minute characteristics and deel every 15-minute characteristics.	prevent any further sidents at risk. ere questioned specific to any situations witnessed that cative of possible abuse. No ntified. Staff have not yverbal, physical or mental, ans. Family of residents also er been concerns of an oetween the two. to all staff was initiated on icy and on the Behavior Staff not receiving education allowed to work until will be responsible for an of education. #2 was released from the etention Center with orders with SW when he returned to the sion and was placed in propriate roommate on	F 60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345010	B. WING _				C 10/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	1 00/	10/2020	
ACCORDI	US HEALTH AT ASHEVII	IF		500 BEAVERDAM ROAD				
ACCORDI	OS HEALITI AT ASHEVII	- -		ASHEVILLE, NC 28804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Continued From page	e 11	F 6	600				
	Effective 8/6/23 at 7: from 1:1 staff supervi 15-minute staff super licensed Physician. On 8/7/23, Resident # visit by medical provio received at this time. following and visit sch time. On 8/7/23, the IDT ha to review the facility # discuss investigation, corrective plan. Root that an appropriate pl behaviors was in place Resident #1's behavio progression and poor were no precipitating incident that the facili prevent this occurrent On 8/7/23, following to the IDT had a Risk M residents are free from	Ifopm, Resident #1 removed sion and placed on vision as ordered by the #2 was seen for an acute der with no new orders Psychiatry to continue neduled at next available and an AdHoc QAPI meeting abuse Policy and further root cause analysis and cause analysis determined an of care for Resident #1s are and followed and that for was related to disease impulse control and there behaviors leading up to the ty staff failed to respond to ce. the AdHoc QAPI meeting, eeting to ensure all m abuse from other with a history of or potential						
	in place and that they roommates. Current f previous resident-to-r with diagnosis of PTS disorders and resider	ppropriate plans of care are are are not placed together as facility residents with resident incidents, residents D or other neurological ats with care plans for at risk as others were included in						
	review.	DT will meet weekly to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/10/2023	
		345010					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT ASHEVILLE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 BEAVERDAM ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	will be made as appr	ess of care plans. Changes opriate. Administrator is ultimately nplementation of this	F	600			